

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Requested Board Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Title: Temporary Road Closure Resolution

Introduction/Background:

The Vail Preservation Society has requested the temporary closure of portions of Colossal Cave Road from Via Rancho Del Lago to Great Horned Owl Way for the A Colossal Fourth parade on Wednesday, July 4, 2018 from 9:00 A.M. to 11:00 A.M.

Discussion:

As a result of the request and Special Event Permit Application review, Pima County Transportation recommends the temporary closure of portions of Colossal Cave Road from Via Rancho Del Lago to Great Horned Owl Way.

Conclusion:

Pima County Transportation recommends the temporary closure of portions of Colossal Cave Road from Via Rancho Del Lago to Great Horned Owl Way to enhance the safety of the A Colossal Fourth parade by reducing potential vehicular conflicts.

Recommendation:

Pima County Transportation recommends approval of this resolution to temporarily close portions of Colossal Cave Road from Via Rancho Del Lago to Great Horned Owl Way on Wednesday, July 4, 2018 from 9:00 A.M. to 11:00 A.M.

Fiscal Impact:

Minimal, \$45.00 application fee.

Board of Supervisor District:	

□ 1	□ 2	□ 3	⋈ 4	□ 5	□ AII		
Department	t: Transportation		Tel	ephone: <u>724-260</u>	1		
Contact:	Lauren Fecteau,	PE, PTOE	Tel	ephone: <u>724-235</u>	8		
Department	t Director Signature	/Date: Qua	M. Olwar		5/21/18		
Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date:							
County Administrator Signature/Date: C. Dullelburg 5/23/18							

RESOLUTION 2018 -

RESOLUTION OF THE PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PERMITTING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF PORTIONS OF COLOSSAL CAVE ROAD IN PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA, FOR THE A COLOSSAL FOURTH PARADE ON WEDNESDAY, JULY 4, 2018.

The Board of Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona finds:

- 1. The Vail Preservation Society is conducting a celebration event on Wednesday, July 4, 2018.
- 2. The Vail Preservation Society has requested the temporary closure of portions of Colossal Cave Road from Via Rancho Del Lago to Great Horned Owl Way from 9:00 A.M. to 11:00 A.M to facilitate this event.
- 3. The Pima County Board of Supervisors has determined that it will be necessary to permit the temporary closure of portions of Colossal Cave Road to support this event.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. Portions of Colossal Cave Road from Via Rancho Del Lago to Great Horned Owl Way shall be temporarily closed to public traffic on Wednesday, July 4, 2018 from 9:00 A.M. to 11:00 A.M.
- 2. All applicable County officers and employees are hereby authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary or desirable to give effect to this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2018.
	Chairman, Pima County Board of Super	 visors
	, ,	
ATTEST:		
Clerk of the Board		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Kuna		
Deputy County Attorney		
KELL OLSON		